## PATENT ASSIGNMENT

## Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT		
CONVEYING PARTY DATA				
Name Execution Date				
Michael David Johnson				05/12/2011
Robert Louis Clark Jr.				05/12/2011
RECEIVING PARTY DATA				
Name:	Egression, LLC			
Street Address:	513 HIGH RIDGE DR.			
City:	FRIENDSWOOD			
State/Country:	TEXAS			
Postal Code: 77546				
PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1				
Property Type			Number	
Application Number: 130		13073	3194	
Application Number: 13073194   CORRESPONDENCE DATA				
Fax Number:(512)478-9192Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.Phone:512-478-9190Email:Bill.Hulsey@HulseyIPLaw.comCorrespondent Name:Hulsey Intellectual Property LawyersAddress Line 1:919 Congress Ave., Ste 919Address Line 4:Austin, TEXAS 78701				
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:			JNSN004US0	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:			Shyamkrishna Palaiyanur	
Total Attachments: 2 source=JNSN004US0_Executed_Assignment#page1.tif source=JNSN004US0_Executed_Assignment#page2.tif				

## ASSIGNMENT

This Assignment is made by Michael David Johnson of Friendswood, Texas and Robert Louis Clark Jr. of Johnston, Iowa (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor").

WHEREAS, Assignor has invented a new and useful invention entitled **TWO AXIS INCLINOMETER HEAD OF BED ELEVATION ALARM AND METHOD OF OPERATION**, for which an application for United States Letters Patent was made, said application filed with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on March 28, 2011, U.S. Application Serial No. 13/073,194; and

WHEREAS, Assignor believes himself to be the original inventor of the invention disclosed and claimed in said application for Letters Patent; and

WHEREAS, the parties desire to have a recordable instrument assigning their entire right, title and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said inventions in the United States and throughout the world;

NOW, THEREFORE, in accordance with the obligations to assign the invention and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignors sell, assign, and transfer to EGRESSON, LLC. (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application and any Letters Patent that may be granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world, including the right to file foreign applications directly in the name of the Assignee and to claim for any such foreign applications any priority rights to which such applications are entitled under international conventions, treaties, or otherwise.

Assignor agrees that, upon request and without further compensation, but at no expense to Assignor, and/or their legal representatives and assigns will do all lawful acts, including the execution of papers and the giving of testimony, that may be necessary or desirable for obtaining, sustaining, reissuing, or enforcing Letters Patent in the United States and throughout the world for said invention, and for perfecting, recording, or maintaining the title of Assignee, its successors and assigns, to said invention, said application, and any Letters Patent granted for said invention in the United States and throughout the world.

Assignor represents and warrants that he has not granted and will not grant to others any rights inconsistent with the rights granted herein.

Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner for Patents of the United States and of all foreign countries to issue any Letters Patent granted for said invention, whether on said

1

application or on any subsequently filed utility, divisional, continuation, continued prosecution application or reissue application, to Assignee, its successors and assigns, as the assignee of the entire interest in said invention.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has executed this Assignment on the date provided below.

FULL NAME OF FIRST INVENTOR: INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE:

Michael David Johnson RIANOSW000

FULL NAME OF SECOND INVENTOR:

INVENTOR'S SIGNATURE:

DATE:

DATE:

**RESIDENCE:** 

**RESIDENCE:** 

JOHNSTON, IA USA